Pressure sensors
Handling Guideline
Series/Type:  AVD *.*** KA D4 Z14E L ST B***
Ordering code:  B58621V****B***
Date:  2021-11-04
Version:  1.0
 TDK Electronics AG 2021. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without TDK Electronics' prior express consent is prohibited.

[2] Power and signal connection
[3] Mounting and fastening
[4] Label and type designation
[
[1]
[3] [4]
[2]
p2 - low pressure
p1 - high pressure
Pressure sensors B58621V****B***
Handling Guideline AVD *.*** KA D4 Z14E L ST B***
TPS PRS T PD 2021-11-04
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 4 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
[1] Pressure Connection
The following diagrams show the connection of P1 (high pressure connect) and P2 (low pressure
connect) in typical applications. The resulting differential pressure is p = p1 - p2.
Pressure ports are designed for mounting flexible tubes with an inner diameter of 4 mm. The joint of
tube and pressure port has to be tested in pressure and temperature range to avoid leakage.
Figure 3: Typical applications for pressure transmitter
Pressure sensors B58621V****B***
Handling Guideline AVD *.*** KA D4 Z14E L ST B***
TPS PRS T PD 2021-11-04
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 5 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
[2] Power and signal connection
Figure 4: Electrical connection of pressure transmitter
The electrical connector on the sensor is specified as JST SM05B-SRSS-GU-TB or equivalent.
Matching SR / SZ connector sockets are JST 05SR-3S or JST A05R05SR30K203B or equivalent.
Figure 5: Block diagram of internal signal conditioning
Pressure output characteristics Temperature output characteristics
Pressure calculation from digital output DA
𝑝[𝑚𝑏𝑎𝑟] =
𝐷𝐴 − 𝐷𝐴0
𝐷𝐹𝑆
× (𝑝𝑟,𝑚𝑎𝑥 − 𝑝𝑟,𝑚𝑖𝑛)
Temperature calculation from digital output DT
𝑇[°𝐶] =
𝐷𝑇
2047
× 200°𝐶 − 50°𝐶
 Pressure sensors B58621V****B***
 Handling Guideline AVD *.*** KA D4 Z14E L ST B***
TPS PRS T PD 2021-11-04
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 6 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
DA – current pressure value
DA0 – offset pressure value = 1638 d
DFS – signal span = 13107 d
The internal signal conditioner maps the range of the differential pressure pr = 0 .. pr,max to a digital bit
value between 1638 .. 14745 digits. The temperature signal is mapped to a digital bit value between 0
.. 2047 digits for a temperature range between -50 and 200 °C.
The measured values for pressure and temperature are provided by I²C bus signal.
Figure 6: Diagram of I²C Read Operation
The supply voltage shall be stabilized between 2.7 and 5.5 V. The digital output signal is independent
from supply voltage.
[3] Mounting and fastening
For fixation of the pressure transmitter two
M3 screws with washers should be used.
Cross head, hexagon socket head or star
head screws should be preferred instead of
slotted head screws to avoid damages during
the mounting process. Maximum outer
diameter of the washers is 7 mm. Tighten the
screws with a maximum torque of 1.5 Nm
It is recommended to validate all mounting
processes carefully and perform life testing
on the set-up.
Pressure sensors B58621V****B***
Handling Guideline AVD *.*** KA D4 Z14E L ST B***
TPS PRS T PD 2021-11-04
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 7 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
[4] Label and type designation
The label on the pressure transmitter only provides information for type identification and traceability.
AVD – Sensor type, product family
0.016 – Rated pressure range [bar] pr: 0… 16 mbar
B765 – Sensor type specification number
SN – Serial number of sensor
Figure 7: Label on pressure transmitter (Example)
The complete information including sensor type, pressure range and ordering code is labeled on the
packaging bag shown in figure 1.
The following table shows a lineup of available types, pressure ranges and ordering codes covered by
this handling guideline.
Type Rated differential pressure Ordering codes
AVD 0.016 KA D4 Z14E L ST B765 0 ... 16 mbar B58621V4121B765
AVD 0.100 KA D4 Z14E L ST B766 0 … 100 mbar B58621V2712B766
AVD 7.000 KA D4 Z14E L ST B767 0 … 7 bar B58621V2894B767
The ordering code for one and the same product can be represented differently in data sheets, data
books, other publications, on the company website, or in order-related documents such as shipping
notes, order confirmations and product labels. The varying representations of the ordering codes are
due to different IT-systems and processes employed and do not affect the specifications of the
respective products. Detailed information can be found on the Internet under www.tdk-
electronics.tdk.com/orderingcodes.
 Pressure sensors B58621V****B***
 Handling Guideline AVD *.*** KA D4 Z14E L ST B***
TPS PRS T PD 2021-11-04
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 8 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.